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RECOMMENDATION 
 

It is recommended that the following resolution be adopted: 
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Nicholls State University 

Office of the President 
P.O. Box 2001 | Thibodaux, LA 70310 | 985.448.4003 | 985.448.4920 [F] 

October 3, 2024 Via Electronic Transmittal Only 

President Rick Gallot 
University of Louisiana System  
1201 North Third Street, Suite 7-300 
Baton Rouge, LA 70802 

Dear President Gallot: 

Nicholls State University requests consideration and approval of the following item to be placed on the 
agenda for the October 24, 2024 meeting of the Board of Supervisors for the University of Louisiana 
System: 

Cooperative Endeavor Agreement with Nicholls State University Foundation. 

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. 

Sincerely, 

Jay Clune, PhD 
President 

JC/apf 
Enclosures 
c:   Mr. Terry Braud, Executive Vice President for Finance & Administration 

Mr. Jonathan Terrell, Vice President for Collegiate Athletics/Athletic Director 
Dr. Michele Caruso, Vice President for Student Affairs 
Dr. Todd Keller, Vice Provost/Chief Academic Officer 
Ms. Renee Hicks, Assistant Vice President of Institutional Effectiveness Access & Success 
Ms. Alison Hadaway, Director of Human Resources 
Mr. Jerad David, Director of Communications & Legislative Affairs 
Ms. Paige Pierce, Director of Alumni Affairs 
Ms. Paulette Mayon, Controller & Ethics Liaison 
Dr. Martin Meder, Faculty Senate President 

A MEMBER OF THE UNIVERSITY OF LOUISIANA SYSTEM 



Cooperative Endeavor Agreement 
Between  
Nicholls State University 
and   
Nicholls State University Foundation, Inc. 
 
This Cooperative Endeavor Agreement (hereinafter referred to as “Agreement”) is made and 
entered into this ____day of _____, 2024 by and between: 
 
NICHOLLS STATE UNIVERSITY, whose mailing address is _P.O. Box 2001, Thibodaux, LA 
70310, hereinafter referred to as “ UNIVERSITY” and represented by John J. Clune, Jr., its 
President; and  
 
NICHOLLS STATE FOUNDATION, INC., whose mailing address is P.O. Box 2074, 
Thibodaux, LA 70310, being duly organized in the State of Louisiana, and recognized as a not 
for profit organization under Section 501 (c) (3) of the Internal Revenue Code, hereinafter 
referred to as “FOUNDATION” and represented by its President, Mr. Christopher H. Riviere; 
and  
 
WHEREAS, Article VII, Section 14(C) of the Constitution of the State of Louisiana provides 
that, “For a public purpose, the state and its political subdivisions or political corporations may 
engage in cooperative endeavors with each other, with the United States or its agencies, or with 
any public or private association, corporation, or individual;” and  
 
WHEREAS, the UNIVERSITY is a constitutionally and statutorily created local political body 
of the State of Louisiana with the constitutional and statutorily created authority to contract, 
including entering into Cooperative Endeavor Agreements; and 
 
WHEREAS, the UNIVERSITY has, through its normal course of operations, significant idle 
computing capacity in the form of idle or underutilized computers in computer laboratories, 
faculty offices, and staff offices during the normal business day and in the non-business hours; 
and 
 
WHEREAS, the UNIVERSITY desires to make this excess computing capacity available to the 
FOUNDATION and its partnership with Balanced Media Technology (BMT), LLC for the 
benefit of the UNIVERSITY, the economic development of the University’s service area and the 
State of Louisiana; and 
 
WHEREAS, the UNIVERSITY desires to benefit from the FOUNDATION’s partnership with 
BMT and the deployment of an advanced data platform (The Coastal Data Refinery) for the 
intake, processing and unifying of data sets both large and small scale; and  
 
WHEREAS, the Coastal Data Refinery will host and utilize Artificial Intelligence (AI) and 
Machine Learning (ML) algorithms for the further refining, analysis, and visualization of data; 
and 
 





A. The FOUNDATION shall: 
1. Use the excess computing capacity provided by the 

UNIVERSITY for the purpose of deploying the Data Refinery 
powered by BMT’s HEWMAN Solution to the University to 





 
Both parties agree not to discriminate in their employment practices and render services 
under this Cooperative Endeavor Agreement without regard to race, color, religion, sex, 
sexual orientation, national origin, veteran status, political affiliation, and disabilities. 
 
Any act of discrimination committed by a party, or failure to comply with these statutory 
obligations when applicable, shall be grounds for termination of this Cooperative 
Endeavor Agreement. 
 
NOTICES 
Any notices permitted or required by this Agreement shall be deemed made on the day 
personally delivered in writing or deposited in the United States mail, certified mail, and 
postage prepaid, to the address set forth below, or to such other address as may be 
designated  by a party in writing: 
 
To FOUNDATION:   
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Variances/ Percent



Student fees $0 0 $0 359,486$                  $0 413,516 $773,002
Other revenues $493,785 173,846 $125,167 404,432$                  $1,674,746 513,627 $3,385,603

   Total rental revenues 13,061,557 3,357,056 9,016,992 17,193,014 23,900,535 8,607,423 75,136,577
     Less: Vacancies 0 (301,782) 0 0 0 0 (301,782)

Net Rental Revenues 13,061,557 3,055,274 9,016,992 17,193,014 23,900,535 8,607,423 74,834,795
Investment Earnings (if any) 0 0 0 231,057 0 715 231,772

Total Revenues 13,061,557 3,055,274 9,016,992 17,424,071 23,900,535 8,608,138 75,066,567

Payroll:
    Management 713,312 0 248,195 1,758,415 98,770 0 2,818,692
    Clerical 0 0 236,260 0 0 0 236,260
    Maintenance 1,101,793 0 230,244 1,240,112 482,453 0 3,054,602
    Not specified 0 0 0 0 596,039 579,326



 

McNeese Nicholls ULM UNO

PROJECT NAME University Park Legacy Park Housing, Infirmary,
& Park Place Apartments/ Bulldog Village New Residence Southeastern The Housing Housing Legacy Legacy Other Infirmary, Pontchartrain
Apartments Suites Halls Student Housing Halls Oaks Village Phase 3 2018 Park Park (2) Housing* Heritage Student Union Hall Totals
GL+LB GL+LB GL+LB GL+LB GL+LB GL+LB GL+LB GL+LB

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Date Completed/Month and Year August 2009 September 2018 September 2021 August 2002 August 2008 1999 2001 2005 2017 August 2004 August 2010 2011 and 2012 August 2019 2005 and 2006 2007
Number of Beds in Project 956 604 597 642 1,203 312 271 1,509 556 468 180 1,798 589 1,887 740 12,312
Number of Buildings in Project 34 11 3 6* 12 7 6 8 2 8 3 4 5 11 2 116
Square Footage 304,958 138,047 159,392 207,248 425,977 85,062 77,426 352,990 175,953 213,498 79,821 462,191 278,000 587,952 233,070 3,781,585

Debt Issued $62,085,000 $36,695,000 $49,145,000 $11,250,000 $42,985,000 $68,890,000 $29,820,000 $547,300,000
Principal Outstanding 6/30/2024 $43,085,000 $33,075,000 $47,425,000 $8,865,000 $32,380,000 $42,205,000 $28,260,000 $432,630,000
Interest Outstanding 6/30/2024 $14,186,707 $17,634,475 $29,789,530 $1,868,200 $12,495,695 $4,258,262 $5,527,011 $199,110,398

*Project includes 5 residence halls and 1 housing office building

$22,409,788

$158,095,000$88,335,000
$55,995,000

$90,940 ,0
UNIVERSITY OF LOUISIANA SYSTEM

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2024

ULLLA Tech

HOUSING

Southeastern



Variances/ Percent
Differences Difference

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2024 Current vs Budget to
Budget Actual Actual Actual

REVENUE
Rental revenue 656,726 690,281 33,555                   
Student fees 12,888,739 12,944,280 55,541                   
Other revenues 8,894,730 10,515,513 1,620,783              

   Total rental revenues 22,440,195 24,150,074 1,709,879              
     Less: Vacancies 0 0 -                         

Net Rental Revenues 22,440,195 24,150,074 1,709,879              
Investment Earnings (if any) 130,300 340,831 210,531                 

Total Revenues 22,570,495 24,490,905 1,920,410              8.51%

EXPENSES
Payroll:
    Management 509,376 518,579 (9,203)                    
    Clerical 524,795 455,722 69,073                   
    Maintenance 38,261 14,210 24,051                   
    Not specified 978,823 1,009,885 (31,062)                  
Contract services 101,070 131,933 (30,863)                  
Turnover expenses 0 0 -                         
Insurance 533,946 569,720 (35,774)                  
Marketing and leasing 0 0 -                         
General and administrative 197,603 237,379 (39,776)                  
Professional fees 98,821 90,560 8,261                     
Utilities: 0 0
    Electricity 431,565 154,765 276,800                 
    Water 1,550 49,493 (47,943)                  
    Gas 0 16,079 (16,079)                  
    Cable/Telephone/Internet 13,873 10,299 3,574                     
Office supplies 110,102 1,256 108,846                 
Repair & maintenance supplies 184,818 202,849 (18,031)                  
Travel 94,000 92,758 1,242                     
Management fee (if applicable) 0 0 -                         
Trustee & rating agency fees 33,932 28,032 5,900                     
Replacement Reserve contribution 542,372 542,372 -                         
Other 3,670,883 4,140,499 (469,616)                

Total Operating Expenses 8,065,790 8,266,389 (200,599)                (2.49%)

Net Operating Income 14,504,705 16,224,516 1,719,811              11.86%

ANNUAL DEBT SERVICE 10,698,761 10,557,394 141,367                 1.32%

Debt Service Coverage Ratio before
any Subordinated Costs 1.4 1.5

Subordinated costs (if any) 452,795 452,795

Debt Service Coverage Ratio after
any Subordinated Costs 1.4 1.6

ALTERNATIVELY FINANCED PROJECTS
STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES - BUDGET VS ACTUAL

NON-HOUSING PROJECTS WITH LEASE BACKS TO THE UNIVERSITY



THIRD PARTY FINANCING OPERATIONS
STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES BY CAMPUS

NON-HOUSING PROJECTS WITH LEASE BACKS TO THE UNIVERSITY
FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2024

ULS Tech McNeese Nicholls Nicholls Nicholls SLU SLU ULL ULL ULL ULL ULM
Recreation Student Student Athletic Baseball

Combined Davison Parking Parking Center Cafeteria Stadium Union Union Parking Project Stadium Projects
Rental revenue 690,281 18,000 0 0 0 437,159 106,390 128,732 0 0 0 0 0
Student fees 12,944,280 687,497 866,028 226,595 679,870 1,475,993 421,039 1,392,112 1,838,092 1,229,056 367,604 0 3,760,394
Other revenues 10,515,513 59,767 0 55,894 50,136 5,658,882 83,142 1,717,241 0 1,083,739 962,380 830 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Rental Revenues 24,150,074 765,264 866,028 282,489 730,006 7,572,034 610,571 3,238,085 1,838,092 2,312,795 1,329,984 830,281 3,774,445
Investment Earnings (if any) 340,831 0 105,723 0 0 99,624 80,077 55,407 0 0 0 0 0

Total Revenues 24,490,905 765,264 971,751 282,489 730,006 7,671,658 690,647 3,293,493 1,838,092 2,312,795 1,329,984 830,281 3,774,445

Payroll:
    Management 518,579 57,267 0 0 0 387,912 0 73,400 0 0 0 0 0
    Clerical 455,722 1,854 0 0 0 453,868 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Not specified 1,009,885 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,009,885
Contract services 131,933 0 0 0 0 44,059 0 87,874 0 0 0 0 0
Insurance 569,720 0 0 0 0 186,197 0 65,073 0 0 0 0 318,450
Marketing and leasing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
General and administrative 237,379 1,194 0 0 0 69,599 İ İ İ

Utilities: 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Electricity 154,765 0 0 0 0 146,841 7,924 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Water 49,493 0 0 0 0 48,493 1,000 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Gas 16,079 0 0 0 0 16,079 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Cable/Telephone/Internet 10,299 0 0 0 0 321 0 4,361 0 0 0 0 5,617
Office supplies 1,256 0 0 0 0 922 0 334 0 0 0 0 0
Repair & maintenance supplies 202,849 1,235 19,745 0 0 70,007 470 50,980 0 17,039 4,013 0 39,359
Travel 92,758 0 0 0 0 865 0 0 0 0 0 0 91,893

Management fee (if applicable)

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Trustee & rating agency fees 28,032





University of Louisiana System
Summary of Operating Budget vs Actual
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2024

Available %
Budget Actual Variance of Budget 

REVENUES

State Appropriations:

General Fund (Direct) 327,123,141    327,123,141    - 100.0%
Statutory Dedications:

SELF 15,645,267      15,605,105      (40,162)            99.7%
Higher Education Initiatives Fund - - - 
Calcasieu Parish Fund 2,214,608        2,036,393        (178,215)          92.0%

Total State Appropriations 344,983,016    344,764,639    (218,377)          99.9%

Interagency Transfers 259,923           224,000           (35,923)            86.2%

Self-Generaged Revenues:

Student Fees:

General Registration Fees* 533,577,600    535,471,222    1,893,622        100.4%
Non-Resident Fees 21,925,007      22,371,152      446,145           102.0%

Total Student Fees 555,502,607    557,842,374    2,339,767        100.4%

Other Sources:

Educational Activities/State Grants 2,540,384        2,578,182        37,798             101.5%
Other Revenues 65,340,001      43,409,937      (21,930,064)     66.4%

Total Other Self-Generated Revenues 67,880,385      45,988,119      (21,892,266)     67.7%

Total Self-Generated Revenues 623,382,992    603,830,493    (19,552,499)     96.9%

Total Revenues 968,625,931    948,819,132    (19,806,799)     98.0%

* General Registration Fees:
Tuition 382,375,338    
Fees 153,095,884    

Total 535,471,222    

1
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University of Louisiana System
Summary of Operating Budget vs Actual
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2024

Available %
Budget Actual Variance of Budget 

EXPENSES BY OBJECT

Personal Services:

Salaries 455,158,839    452,829,335     (2,329,504)        99.5%
Other Compensation 14,714,710      14,109,486       (605,224)           95.9%
Related Benefits 198,877,299    195,786,955     (3,090,344)        98.4%

Total Personal Services 668,750,848    662,725,776     (6,025,072)        99.1%

Operating Expenses:

Travel 2,494,968        2,548,876         53,908              102.2%
Operating Services 89,538,509      77,309,745       (12,228,764)      86.3%
Supplies 10,200,877      9,927,263         (273,614)



University of Louisiana System
Operating Fund - PY to CY Comparison

2023 2024 Change % 
REVENUES

State Appropriations:

General Fund (Direct) 266,561,354                 327,123,141              60,561,787           23%
Statutory Dedications: -                       

SELF 17,385,359                   15,605,105                (1,780,254)           -10%
Higher Education Initiatives Fund -                                -                             -                       100%
Calcasieu Parish Fund 2,655,105                     2,036,393                  (618,712)              -23%

Total State Appropriations 286,601,818                 344,764,639              58,162,821           20%

Federal Appropriations

Interagency Transfers 224,000                        224,000                     -                       0%
Self-Generaged Revenues: -                    22,371,152                1,137,341             

5%

Total Student Fees 539,402,032                 557,842,374              18,440,342
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Mandatory and Current Projected

Beginning Year to Date Year to Date Non-Mandatory Change in Ending Fund

Fund Balance Revenues Expenses Transfers (net) Fund Balance Balance

Grambling State University

Athletics (12,759,967) 5,279,539 13,327,613 6,609,170 (1,438,904) (14,198,871)

Auxiliaries 42,296,345 24,360,984 21,438,193 (3,280,672) (357,881) 41,938,464

Total 29,536,378 29,640,523 34,765,806 3,328,498 (1,796,785) 27,739,593

Louisiana Tech University

Athletics (3,919,963) 7,986,048 23,521,169 4,939,640 (10,595,481) (14,515,444)

Auxiliaries 1,877,701 51,223,271 36,841,780 (13,569,600) 811,891 2,689,592

Total (2,042,262) 59,209,319 60,362,949 (8,629,960) (9,783,590) (11,825,852)

McNeese State University

Athletics (1,583,259) 5,936,400 13,737,164 6,133,012 (1,667,752) (3,251,011)

Auxiliaries 13,144,265 3,792,722 4,132,306 (5,000,000)NorthZestern 6tate 8niversity4,602,454

Total 2,955,569 31,016,941 34,257,428 (340,620) (3,581,107) (625,538)

University of Louisiana at Lafayettc쀀ぢ (9,986,767) 8,339,602 20,236,563 7,320,357 (4,576,604) (14,563,371)

Au[iliaries 48,557 7,842,655 4,247,274 (2,522,258) 1,073,123 1,121,680

Total (9,938,210) 16,182,257 24,483,837 4,798,099 (3,503,481) (13,441,691)

University of New Orleans

Athletics (5,920,230) 3,503,521 8,024,084 (4,520,563) (10,440,793)

Auxiliaries 6,216,394 15,929,324 14,991,789

(1,397,824) (460,289) 5,756,105

Total 296,164 19,432,845 23,015,873 (1,397,824) (4,980,852) (4,684,688)

University of Louisiana System

Athletics (65,113,896) 57,266,842 150,495,465 51,827,442 (41,401,181) (106,515,077)

Auxiliaries 89,032,925 199,971,267 155,022,805 (50,321,107) (5,372,645) 83,660,280
Total 23,919,029 257,238,109 305,518,270 1,506,335 (46,773,826) (22,854,797)

UNIVERSITY OF LOUISIANA SYSTEM

AUXILIARY OPERATIONS THROUGH JUNE 30, 2024
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ULS Combined
Year-to-Date as of:  

Building Use 
Fee

Building Use 
Fee Act 426

Vehicle 
Registration Fee

Student 
Technology Fee

Academic 
Enhancement 

Fee
Performance 

Initiatives
Debt/Bond 
Reserves

Energy 
Surcharge

Repair and 
Replacement Mineral Lease

Receipts:
Interest Income $108,130 $47,236 $122,973 $163,977 $42,802 $5,393 $118,958 $192,367 $414,143 $612,478
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